Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense are denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

The Group entered into forward extra exchange contracts during the year in both US Dollars and Euros. A series of twelve one-monthly contracts may
be triggered for the US Dollar depending on the movement of the US Dollar rate within each month. A protection rate of $1.70 offers the worst case
scenario for exchange with the trigger being granted at $1.613. Movements between these two rates offer the best possible outcome. The same
contracts apply to the Euro over a six month period with the protection rate being €1.22 and the trigger rate granted at €1.1665.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Effect on profit Effect on profit
Change in before tax Change in before tax

US Dollar rate £’000 Euro rate £’000

2014

Sterling +5% 13 +5% (14)

–5% (12) –5% 13

2013

Sterling +5% (3) +5% 4

–5% 4 –5% (5)

Post balance sheet events
Following 30 September 2014, the Group agreed on a policy whereby its foreign currency risk should be protected for a rolling period of twelve months
ahead. It has since entered into further forward extra exchange contracts to protect both the US Dollars and Euros. The US Dollar is protected at a rate of
$1.615 with a trigger rate of $1.5215 and the Euro is protected at a rate of €1.275 with a trigger rate of €1.205. Both of these contracts are in place until
31 December 2015.

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014 Zytronic plc 43

20. Financial risk management policy and financial instruments continued